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Check the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing is intended to 
simultaneously satisfy the filing obligation of the registrant under 
any of the following provisions: 
 
         [ ] Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under the 
Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425) 
 
         [ ] Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the 
Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12) 
 
         [ ] Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) 
under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b)) 
 
         [ ] Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) 
under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.13e-4(c)) 
 
Item 2.02  Results of Operations and Financial Condition. 
 
On July 28, 2010, SJW Corp. (the "Company") announced its financial 
results for the quarter ended June 30, 2010.  A copy of the press 
release announcing these financial results is attached hereto as 
Exhibit 99.1 and incorporated into this Form 8-K by reference. 
 
Item 5.02  Departure of Directors or Certain Officers; Election of 
Directors; Appointment of Certain Officers; Compensatory Arrangements of 
Certain Officers. 
 
(d) Ronald B. Moskovitz was appointed to the board of directors (the 
"Board") of the Company on July 28, 2010.  Mr. Moskovitz joined the 
Audit Committee and Financing Committee. Mr. Moskovitz was also 
appointed to the board of directors of San Jose Water Company and SJW 
Land Company, each a wholly owned subsidiary of the Company. 
 
Mr. Moskovitz is a veteran business lawyer who has practiced law for 40 
years in the San Francisco Bay Area.  He is currently Counsel to Morgan, 
Lewis & Bockius LLP, where he was a partner from 2003 until October 
2008. Prior to 2003, Mr. Moskovitz was a long-time partner at Brobeck, 
Phleger & Harrison LLP, where at various times he was a member of its 
management committee and headed its Corporate Group and its Mergers and 
Acquisitions Group. Mr. Moskovitz has represented some of the region's 
best-known venture capital firms.  In addition, his practice has 
emphasized mergers, acquisitions and corporate finance.  Mr. Moskovitz 
received his J.D., magna cum laude, from Harvard University in 1968, and 
his B.A., cum laude and Phi Beta Kappa, from Williams College in 1965. 
 
Mr. Moskovitz will participate in the non-employee director compensation 



program of the Company and its subsidiaries, as more fully set forth 
under the heading "Compensation of Directors" in the Company's 
definitive proxy statement filed with the Securities and Exchange 
Commission on March 12, 2010. 
 
Item 5.03  Amendment to Articles of Incorporation or Bylaws; Change in 
Fiscal Year. 
 
On July 28, 2010, the Board of the Company adopted and approved, 
effective immediately, amendments to Sections 10.8, 10.11 and 
10.14(a)(iii) of the By-Laws of the Company (as amended, the "Amended 
By-Laws").  The Amended By-Laws amend the Company's existing By-Laws to: 
 
  -  remove the restriction on fractional share voting; 
 
  -  conform the description of the quorum and shareholder action 
requirements for shareholder meetings in the By-Laws of the Company to 
the requirements set forth in the California General Corporation Law; 
and 
 
  -  clarify the methods by which directors can become elected or 
appointed to serve as a member of the board. 
 
A copy of the Amended By-Laws is attached hereto as Exhibit 3.1 and 
incorporated herein by reference. The foregoing description of the 
Amended By-Laws is qualified in its entirety by reference to the full 
text of the Amended By-Laws. 
 
Item 9.01  Financial Statements and Exhibits. 
 
(d)  Exhibits 
 
Exhibit 
Number     Description of Document 
- -------    ----------------------- 
 
3.1        By-Laws of SJW Corp., as amended on July 28, 2010. 
 
99.1       Press Release issued by SJW Corp., dated July 28, 2010 
           Announcing the 2010 Second Quarter Financial Results 
 
SIGNATURES 
 
Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, 
the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf 
by the undersigned thereunto duly authorized. 
 
                            SJW Corp. 
                            ----------------------------- 
 
July 28, 2010               /s/ David A. Green 
- -----------------           ----------------------------- 
                            David A. Green, Chief Financial 
                            Officer and Treasurer 
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                               By-Laws Of 
                               SJW Corp. 
 
                       (A California Corporation) 
                               SJW Corp. 
                         Adopted April 16, 1985 
            As amended January 24, 1989, October 20, 1994, 
 September 22, 1999, July 19, 2001, October 28, 2003, April 29, 2004, 
                      May 3, 2005, April 27, 2006, 
             April 26, 2007, May 6, 2009 and July 28, 2010 
 
 
 
 
 
 
                                 ARTICLE I 
 
                                 OFFICES 
 
     Section 1.1  Principal Office.  The principal office for the 
transaction of the business of the corporation shall be located at 110 West 
Taylor Street, San Jose, California 95110.  The Board of Directors is 
hereby granted full power and authority to change said principal office to 
another location within or without the State of California. [As amended May 
6, 2009] 
 
     Section 1.2  Other Offices.  One or more branch or other subordinate 
offices may at any time be fixed and located by the Board of Directors at 
such place or places within or without the State of California, as it deems 
appropriate. 
 
                                 ARTICLE II 
 
                                 DIRECTORS 
 
     Section 2.1  Exercise of Corporate Powers.  Except as otherwise 
provided by the Articles of Incorporation, as amended, of the corporation 
(the " Articles") or by the laws of the State of California now or 
hereafter in force, the business and affairs of the corporation shall be 
managed and all corporate powers shall be exercised by or under the 
direction of the Board of Directors.  The Board may delegate the management 
of the day-to-day operation of the business of the corporation as permitted 
by law provided that the business and affairs of the corporation shall be 
managed and all corporate powers shall be exercised under the ultimate 
direction of the Board. 
 
     Section 2.2  Number.  The number of the corporation's directors shall 
not be less than seven (7) nor more than eleven (11), the exact number of 
which shall be fixed from time to time within such range by a duly adopted 
resolution of the Board of Directors or shareholders. [As amended July 19, 
2001; April 29, 2004; May 6, 2009] 
 
     Section 2.3  Need Not Be Shareholders.  The directors of the 
corporation need not be shareholders of the corporation. 
 
     Section 2.4  Compensation.  Directors shall receive such compensation 
for their services as directors and such reimbursement for their expenses 
of attendance at meetings as may be determined from time to time by 
resolution of the Board.  Nothing herein contained shall be construed to 
preclude any director from serving the corporation in any other capacity 
and receiving compensation therefore. 
 
     Section 2.5  Election and Term of Office.  Except as otherwise 
provided in paragraph (l) of Section 4.1 of Article IV of the Articles, 
directors shall be elected at each annual meeting of shareholders to hold 
office until the next annual meeting, provided, that if for any reason, 
said annual meeting or an adjournment thereof is not held or the directors 
are not elected thereat, then the directors may be elected at any special 
meeting of the shareholders called and held for that purpose.  Except as 
otherwise provided in paragraph (l) of Section 4.1 of Article IV of the 
Articles, the term of office of the directors shall begin immediately after 
their election and shall continue until the expiration of the term for 
which elected and until their respective successors have been elected and 
qualified.  Unless otherwise determined by the Board, no individual who 
will attain the age of 75 years or more during the term of office 
commencing after the annual shareholders meeting shall be nominated for 
election. [As amended October 28, 2003; May 3, 2005] 
 
     Section 2.6  Vacancies.  A vacancy or vacancies in the Board of 
Directors shall exist when any authorized position of director is not then 



filled by a duly elected director, whether caused by death, resignation, 
removal, change in the authorized number of directors (by the Board or the 
shareholders) or otherwise.  The Board of Directors may declare vacant the 
office of a director who has been declared of unsound mind by an order of 
court or convicted of a felony.  Except for a vacancy created by the 
removal of a director, vacancies on the Board may be filled by a majority 
of the directors then in office, whether or not less than a quorum, or by a 
sole remaining director.  A vacancy created by the removal of a director 
may be filled only by the approval of the shareholders.  The shareholders 
may elect a director at any time to fill any vacancy not filled by the 
directors, but any such election by written consent requires the consent of 
the holders of shares entitled to cast a majority of the votes entitled to 
be cast by the outstanding voting shares.  Any director may resign 
effective upon giving written notice to the Chairman of the Board, the 
President, the Secretary or the Board of Directors of the corporation, 
unless the notice specifies a later time for the effectiveness of such 
resignation.  If the resignation is effective at a future time, a successor 
may be elected to take office when the resignation becomes effective. 
 
     Section 2.7  Removal.  (a) Any and all of the directors may be removed 
without cause if such removal is approved by the affirmative vote of a 
majority of the votes entitled to be cast by the outstanding voting shares 
at an election of directors, subject to the following: 
       (1) No director may be removed (unless the entire Board is 
removed) when the votes cast against removal, or not consenting in 
writing to such removal, would be sufficient to elect such director 
if voted cumulatively at an election at which the same total number 
of votes were cast (or, if such action is taken by written consent, 
all shares entitled to vote were voted) and the entire number of 
directors authorized at the time of the director's most recent 
election were then being elected; and 
       (2) When by the provisions of the Articles, the holders of the 
shares of any class or series, voting as a class or series, are 
entitled to elect one or more directors, any director so elected may 
be removed only by the applicable vote of the holders of the shares 
of that class or series. 
       (b) Any reduction of the authorized number of directors does not 
remove any director prior to the expiration of such director's term of 
office. 
 
     Section 2.8  Emeritus Directors.  The Board of Directors may designate 
any former director or directors of the corporation as an Emeritus Director 
for such term as the Board of Directors shall deem appropriate.  Persons so 
designated shall not thereby become officers, directors or employees and 
shall have only such responsibilities and privileges as the Board of 
Directors may from time to time specifically determine. 
 
                                ARTICLE III 
 
                                  OFFICERS 
 
     Section 3.1  Election and Qualifications.  The officers of this 
corporation shall consist of a President, one or more Vice Presidents, a 
Secretary, and a Chief Financial Officer and Treasurer who shall be chosen 
by the Board of Directors and such other officers, including a Chairman of 
the Board, as the Board of Directors shall deem expedient, who shall be 
chosen in such manner and hold their offices for such terms as the Board of 
Directors may prescribe.  Any two or more of such offices may be held by 
the same person.  Any Vice President may exercise any of the powers of the 
President as directed by the Board of Directors and shall perform such 
other duties as are imposed upon such officer by the By-Laws or the Board 
of Directors.  The Chairman of the Board of Directors, if there be one, 
shall be chosen from the directors, but the other officers of the 
corporation may or may not be directors. 
 
     Section 3.2  Term of Office and Compensation.  The term of office and 
salary of each of said officers and the manner and time of the payment of 
such salaries shall be fixed and determined by the Board of Directors and 
may be altered by said Board from time to time at its pleasure, subject to 
the rights, if any, of said officers under any contract of employment. 
 
     Section 3.3  Removal and Vacancies.  Any officer of the corporation 
may be removed at the pleasure of the Board of Directors at any meeting or 
by vote of shareholders entitled to exercise a majority of the voting power 
of the corporation at any meeting or at the pleasure of any officer who may 
be granted such power by a resolution of the Board of Directors.  Any 
officer may resign at any time upon written notice to the corporation 
without prejudice to the rights, if any, of the corporation under any 
contract to which the officer is a party.  If any vacancy occurs in any 
office of the corporation, the Board of Directors may elect a successor to 
fill such vacancy for the remainder of the un-expired term and until a 



successor is duly chosen and qualified. 
 
                                 ARTICLE IV 
 
                           CHAIRMAN OF THE BOARD 
 
     Section 4.1  Powers and Duties.  If there be one, the Chairman of the 
Board of Directors shall preside at meetings of the shareholders and of the 
Board of Directors, and shall do and perform such other things as may from 
time to time be assigned to him by the Board of Directors.  He shall have 
the power and authority to affix the signature of the corporation to all 
deeds, conveyances, mortgages, leases, obligations, bonds, contracts, 
certificates and other papers and instruments in writing which have been 
authorized or directed by the Board of Directors or which, in his judgment, 
should be executed on behalf of the corporation. [As amended September 22, 
1999] 
 
                                 ARTICLE V 
 
                                 PRESIDENT 
 
     Section 5.1  Powers and Duties.  The President shall, subject to the 
Board of Directors, be the chief executive officer of the corporation.  The 
President shall do and perform such duties as may from time to time be 
assigned to him by the Board of Directors.  He shall have the power and 
authority to affix the signature of the corporation to all deeds, 
conveyances, mortgages, leases, obligations, bonds, contracts, certificates 
and other papers and instruments in writing which have been authorized or 
directed by the Board of Directors or which, in his judgment, should be 
executed on behalf of the corporation, and to sign certificates for shares 
of stock of the corporation.  In the event of the absence or disability of 
the Chairman of the Board of Directors, the President shall exercise the 
powers and perform the duties of the Chairman of the Board of Directors. 
If there be no Chairman of the Board of Directors, the powers and duties of 
the President shall include those assigned to the Chairman of the Board of 
Directors by Article IV, as well as those assigned to the President by this 
Article. [As amended September 22, 1999] 
 
     Section 5.2  President Pro Tem.  If neither the Chairman of the Board, 
the President, nor any Vice President is present at any meeting of the 
Board of Directors, a President pro tem may be chosen to preside and act at 
such meeting.  If neither the President nor any Vice President is present 
at any meeting of the shareholders, a President pro tem may be chosen to 
preside at such meeting. 
 
                                ARTICLE VI 
 
                              VICE PRESIDENT 
 
     Section 6.1  Powers and Duties.  In case of the absence, disability or 
death of the President, the Vice President, or one of the Vice Presidents, 
shall exercise all the powers and perform all the duties of the President. 
If there is more than one Vice President, the order in which the Vice 
Presidents shall succeed to the powers and duties of the President shall be 
as fixed by the Board of Directors. The Vice President or Vice Presidents 
shall have such other powers and perform such other duties as may be 
granted or prescribed by the Board of Directors. 
 
                                ARTICLE VII 
 
                                 SECRETARY 
 
     Section 7.1  Powers and Duties.  The powers and duties of the 
Secretary are: 
     (a) To keep a book of minutes at the principal office of the 
corporation or such other place as the Board of Directors may order, of all 
meetings of its directors and shareholders with the time and place of 
holding, whether regular or special, and, if special, how authorized, the 
notice thereof given, the names of those present at directors' meetings, 
the number of shares present or represented at shareholders' meetings and 
the proceedings thereof; 
     (b) To keep the seal of the corporation and to affix the same to all 
instruments which may require it; 
     (c) To keep or cause to be kept at the principal office of the 
corporation, or at the office of the transfer agent or agents, a share 
register, or duplicate share registers, showing the names of the 
shareholders and their addresses, the number and classes; of shares held by 
each, the number and date of certificates issued for shares, and the number 
and date of cancellation of every certificate surrendered for cancellation; 
     (d) To keep a supply of certificates for shares of the corporation, to 
fill in all certificates issued and to make a proper record of each such 



issuance; provided, that so long as the corporation shall have one or more 
duly appointed and acting transfer agents of the shares, or any class or 
series of shares, of the corporation, such duties with respect to such 
shares shall be performed by such transfer agent or transfer agents; 
     (e) To transfer upon the share books of the corporation any and all 
shares of the corporation; provided, that so long as the corporation shall 
have one or more duly appointed and acting transfer agents of the shares, 
or any class or series of shares, of the corporation, such duties with 
respect to such shares shall be performed by such transfer agent or 
transfer agents and the method of transfer of each certificate shall be 
subject to the reasonable regulations of the transfer agent to which the 
certificate is presented for transfer and also, if the corporation then has 
one or more duly appointed and acting registrars, to the reasonable 
regulations of the registrar to which the new certificate is presented for 
registration; and provided further that no certificate for shares of stock 
shall be issued or delivered or, if issued or delivered, shall have any 
validity whatsoever until and unless it has been signed or authenticated in 
the manner provided in Section 12.4 hereof; 
     (f) To make service and publication of all notices that may be 
necessary or proper, and without command or direction from anyone.  In case 
of the absence, disability, refusal or neglect of the Secretary to make 
service or publication of any notices, then such notices may be served 
and/or published by the President or a Vice President, or by any person 
thereunto authorized by either of them or by the Board of Directors or by 
the holders of a majority of the outstanding shares of the corporation; and 
     (g) Generally to do and perform all such duties as pertain to the 
office of Secretary and as may be required by the Board of Directors. 
 
                               ARTICLE VIII 
 
                   CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER AND TREASURER 
 
     Section 8.1  Powers and Duties.  The powers and duties of the Chief 
Financial Officer and Treasurer are: 
     (a) To supervise and control the keeping and maintaining of adequate 
and correct accounts of the corporation's properties and business 
transactions, including accounts of its assets, liabilities, receipts, 
disbursements, gains, losses, capital, retained earnings and shares.  The 
books of account shall at all reasonable times be open to inspection by any 
director; 
     (b) To have the custody of all funds, securities, evidence of 
indebtedness and other valuable documents of the corporation and, at the 
discretion of the Chief Financial Officer and Treasurer, to cause any or 
all thereof to be deposited for the account of the corporation with such 
depositary as may be designated from time to time by the Board of 
Directors; 
     (c) To receive or cause to be received, and to give or cause to be 
given, receipts and acquittances for moneys paid in for the account of the 
corporation; 
     (d) To pay out of the corporation funds on hand all just debts of the 
corporation of whatever nature upon maturity of the same and to disburse, 
or cause to be disbursed, all funds of the corporation as may be directed 
by the Board of Directors, taking proper vouchers for such disbursements; 
     (e) To render to the Chairman of the Board, to the President and to 
the Board of Directors, whenever they may require, accounts of all 
transactions and of the financial condition of the corporation; and 
     (f) Generally to do and perform all such duties as pertain to the 
office of Chief Financial Officer and Treasurer and as may be required by 
the Board of Directors. 
 
                                ARTICLE IX 
 
                          COMMITTEES OF THE BOARD 
 
     Section 9.1  Appointment and Procedure.  The Board of Directors may, 
by resolution adopted by a majority of the authorized number of directors, 
designate one or more committees, including an Audit Committee, each 
consisting of two or more directors, to serve at the pleasure of the Board. 
The Board may designate one or more directors as alternate members of any 
committee, who may replace any absent member at any meeting of the 
committee. 
 
     Section 9.2  Powers.  Any committee appointed by the Board of 
Directors, to the extent provided in the resolution of the Board or in 
these By-Laws, shall have all the authority of the Board except with 
respect to: 
     (a) The approval of any action, which requires the approval or vote of 
the shareholders; 
     (b) The filling of vacancies on the Board or on any committee; 
     (c) The fixing of compensation of the directors for serving on the 
Board or on any committee; 



     (d) The amendment or repeal of By-Laws or the adoption of new By-Laws; 
     (e) The amendment or repeal of any resolution of the Board, which by 
its express terms is not so amendable or repealable; 
     (f) A distribution to the shareholders of the corporation, except at a 
rate or in a periodic amount or within a price range determined by the 
Board; and 
     (g) The appointment of other committees of the Board or the members 
thereof. 
 
     Section 9.3  Executive Committee.  In the event that the Board of 
Directors appoints an Executive Committee, such Executive Committee shall 
include the Chairman of the Board, if any, as one of its members.  In all 
cases in which specific directions to the contrary shall not have been 
given by the Board of Directors, such Executive Committee shall have and 
may exercise, during the intervals between the meetings of the Board of 
Directors, all the power and authority of the Board of Directors in the 
management of the business and affairs of the corporation (except as 
provided in Section 9.2 hereof) in such manner as the Executive Committee 
may deem in the best interests of the corporation. 
 
                                 ARTICLE X 
 
                         MEETINGS OF SHAREHOLDERS 
 
     Section 10.1  Place of Meetings.  Meetings (whether regular, special 
or adjourned) of the shareholders of the corporation shall be held at the 
principal office for the transaction of business as specified in accordance 
with Section 1.1 hereof, or any place within or without the State which may 
be designated by written consent of all the shareholders entitled to vote 
thereat, or which may be designated by the Board of Directors. 
 
     Section 10.2  Time of Annual Meetings.  The annual meeting of the 
shareholders shall be held at the hour of 10:00 o'clock in the forenoon on 
the third Tuesday in April in each year, if not a legal holiday, and if a 
legal holiday, then on the next succeeding business day not a legal 
holiday, or such other time or date as may be set by the Board of 
Directors. 
 
     Section 10.3  Special Meetings.  Special meetings of the shareholders 
may be called at any time by the Chairman of the Board, by the President, 
by the Board of Directors, or by shareholders holding not less than ten 
percent (10%) of the voting power of the corporation on the record date 
established pursuant to Section 10.12 of these By-Laws. The person or 
persons calling any such meeting shall concurrently specify the purpose of 
such meeting and the business proposed to be transacted at such meeting. 
In connection with any special meeting called in accordance with the 
provisions of this Section 10.3, upon request in writing sent by registered 
mail to the Chairman of the Board, the President, a Vice President or the 
Secretary of the corporation, or delivered to any such officer in person, 
by the person or persons calling such meeting (such request, if sent by a 
shareholder or shareholders, to comply with the advance notice requirement 
set forth in Section 10.14, including the information required by 
Section 10.14(a) of these By-Laws), it shall be the duty of such officer, 
subject to the immediately succeeding sentence, to cause notice of such 
meeting to be given in accordance with Section 10.4 of these By-Laws as 
promptly as reasonably practicable and, in connection therewith, to 
establish the place and, subject to Section 601(c) of the California 
Corporations Code (the "Code"), the date and hour of such meeting. Within 
ten (10) business days after receiving such a request from a shareholder or 
shareholders of the corporation, the Board of Directors shall determine 
whether such shareholder or shareholders have satisfied the requirements 
for calling a special meeting of the shareholders pursuant to these By-Laws 
and notify the requesting party or parties of its finding.   Nothing 
contained in Section 10.3 shall be construed as limiting, fixing or 
affecting the time when a meeting of shareholders called by action of the 
Board of Directors may be held. [As amended May 6, 2009] 
 
     Section 10.4  Notice of Meetings.  (a) Whenever shareholders are 
required or permitted to take any action at a meeting, a written notice of 
the meeting shall be given not less than 10 nor more than 60 days before 
the day of the meeting to each shareholder entitled to vote thereat. Such 
notice shall state the place, date and hour of the meeting and (1) in the 
case of a special meeting, the general nature of the business to be 
transacted, and no other business may be transacted, or (2) in the case of 
the annual meeting, those matters which the Board, at the time of the 
mailing of the notice, intends to present for action by the shareholders, 
but subject to the provisions of subdivision (b) any proper matter may be 
presented at the meeting for such action.  The notice of any meeting at 
which directors are to be elected shall include the names of nominees 
intended at the time of the notice to be presented by management for 
election. 



     (b) Any shareholder approval at a meeting, other than unanimous 
approval by those entitled to vote, on any of the matters listed below 
shall be valid only if the general nature of the proposal so approved was 
stated in the notice of meeting or in any written waiver of notice: 
       (1) A proposal to approve a contract or other transaction 
between the corporation and one or more of its directors, or between 
the corporation and any corporation, firm or association in which one 
or more directors has a material financial interest; 
       (2) A proposal to amend the Articles; 
       (3) A proposal regarding a reorganization, merger or 
consolidation involving the corporation; 
       (4) A proposal to wind up and dissolve the corporation; 
       (5) A proposal to adopt a plan of distribution of the share, 
obligations or securities of any other corporation, domestic or 
foreign, or assets other than money which is not in accordance with 
the liquidation rights of any preferred shares as specified in the 
Articles. 
 
     Section 10.5  Delivery of Notice.  Notice of a shareholders' meeting 
or any report shall be given either personally or by mail or other means of 
written communication, addressed to the shareholder at the address of such 
shareholder appearing on the books of the corporation or given by the 
shareholder to the corporation for the purpose of notice; or if no such 
address appears or is given, at the place where the principal executive 
office of the corporation is located or by publication at least once in a 
newspaper of general circulation in the county in which the principal 
executive office is located.  The notice or report shall be deemed to have 
been given at the time when delivered personally or deposited in the mail 
or sent by other means of written communication.  An affidavit of mailing 
of any notice or report in accordance with the provisions of this section, 
executed by the secretary or any transfer agent, shall be prima facie 
evidence of the giving of the notice or report. 
     If any notice or report addressed to the shareholders at the address 
of such shareholder appearing on the books of the corporation is returned 
to the corporation by United States Postal Service marked to indicate that 
the United States Postal Service is unable to deliver the notice or report 
to the shareholder at such address, all future notices or reports shall be 
deemed to have been duly given without further mailing if the same shall be 
available for the shareholder upon written demand of the shareholder at the 
principal executive office of the corporation for a period of one year from 
the date of the giving of the notice to all other shareholders. 
 
     Section 10.6  Adjourned Meetings.  Any meeting of shareholders may be 
adjourned from time to time by (i) the vote of a majority of the votes 
entitled to be cast by the shares represented either in person or by proxy; 
or (ii) the presiding officer of the meeting. When a shareholders' meeting 
is adjourned to another time or place, unless the By-Laws otherwise require 
and except as provided in this section, notice need not be given of the 
adjourned meeting if the time and place thereof are announced at the 
meeting at which the adjournment is taken.  At the adjourned meeting the 
corporation may transact any business which might have been transacted at 
the original meeting. If the adjournment is for more than 45 days or if 
after the adjournment a new record date if fixed for the adjourned meeting, 
a notice of the adjourned meeting shall be given to each shareholder of 
record entitled to vote at the meeting. [As amended May 6, 2009] 
 
     Section 10.7  Attendance at Shareholders' Meeting.  Attendance of a 
person at a meeting of shareholders shall constitute a waiver of notice of 
such meeting, except when the person objects, at the beginning of the 
meeting, to the transaction of any business because the meeting is not 
lawfully called or convened and except that attendance at a meeting is not 
a waiver of any right to object to the consideration of matters required by 
the Code to be included in the notice but not so included in the notice if 
such objection is expressly made at the meeting. 
 
     Section 10.8  Quorum.  (a) A majority of the shares entitled to vote, 
represented in person or by proxy, shall constitute a quorum at a meeting 
of shareholders.   Other than the election of directors, the affirmative 
vote of a majority of the shares represented and voting at a duly held 
meeting at which a quorum is present (which shares voting affirmatively 
also constitute at least a majority of the required quorum) shall be the 
act of the shareholders, unless the vote of a greater number or voting by 
classes is required by law or the Articles or these By-Laws and except as 
provided in subdivision (b). [As amended July 28, 2010] 
 
     (b) The shareholders present at a duly called or held meeting at which 
a quorum is present may continue to transact business until adjournment 
notwithstanding the withdrawal of enough shareholders to leave less than a 
quorum, if any action taken (other than adjournment) is approved by an 
affirmative vote equal to at least a majority of the votes required to 
constitute a quorum. [As amended May 6, 2009] 



 
     Section 10.9  Actions Without Meeting.  (a) Any action which may be 
taken at any annual or special meeting of shareholders may be taken without 
a meeting and without prior notice, if a consent in writing, setting forth 
the action so taken, shall be signed by the holders of outstanding shares 
having not less than the minimum number of votes that would be necessary to 
authorize or take such action at a meeting at which all shares entitled to 
vote thereon were present and voted; provided that, subject to the 
provisions of Section 2.6, directors may not be elected by written consent 
except by unanimous written consent of all shares entitled to vote for the 
election of directors; 
 
     (b) Unless the consents of all shareholders entitled to vote have been 
solicited in writing: 
 
       (1) Notice of any shareholder approval on matters described in 
subparagraphs (1), (3) or (5) of subdivision (b) of Section 10.4 or 
respecting indemnification of agents of the corporation without a 
meeting by less than unanimous written consent shall be given at 
least ten (10) days before the consummation of the action authorized 
by such approval; and 
       (2) Prompt notice shall be given of the taking of any other 
corporate action approved by shareholders without a meeting by less 
than unanimous written consent, to those shareholders entitled to 
vote who have not consented in writing; the provisions of Section 
10.5 shall apply to such notice. 
 
     Section 10.10  Revocation of Consent.  Any shareholder giving a 
written consent, or the shareholder's proxy holders, or a transferee of the 
shares or a personal representative of the shareholder or their respective 
proxy holders, may revoke the consent by a writing received by the 
corporation prior to the time that written consents of the number of shares 
required to authorize the proposed action have been filed with the 
Secretary of the corporation, but may not do so thereafter.  Such 
revocation is effective upon its receipt by the Secretary of the 
corporation. 
 
     Section 10.11  Voting Rights.  Except as provided in Section 10.13 or 
in the Articles or in the Certificate of Determination of Preferences of 
any series of preferred shares or in any statute relating to the election 
of directors or to other particular matters, each holder of preferred 
shares entitled to be voted shall be entitled to eight votes for each 
preferred share and each holder of common shares entitled to be voted shall 
be entitled to one vote for each common share with respect to each matter 
submitted to a vote of shareholders.  Any holder of shares entitled to vote 
on any matter may vote part of the shares in favor of the proposal and 
refrain from voting the remaining share; or vote them against the proposal, 
other than elections to office, but, if the shareholder fails to specify 
the number of shares such shareholder is voting affirmatively, it will be 
conclusively presumed that the shareholder's approving vote is with respect 
to all shares such shareholder is entitled to vote. [As amended July 28, 
2010] 
 
     Section 10.12  Determination of Holders of Record.  (a) In order that 
the corporation may determine the shareholders entitled to notice of any 
meeting or to vote or entitled to receive payment of any dividend or other 
distribution or allotment of any rights or entitled to exercise any rights 
in respect of any other lawful action, the Board of Directors may fix, in 
advance, a record date, which shall not be more than 60 nor less than 10 
days prior to the date of such meeting nor more than 60 days prior to any 
other action. 
 
     (b) In the absence of any record date set by the Board of Directors 
pursuant to subdivision (a) above, then: 
 
       (1) The record date for determining shareholders entitled to 
notice of or to vote at a meeting of shareholders shall be at the 
close of business on the business day next preceding the day on which 
notice is given or, if notice is waived, at the close of business on 
the business day next preceding the day on which the meeting is held; 
 
       (2) The record date for determining shareholders entitled to 
give consent to corporate action in writing without a meeting, when 
no prior action by the Board has been taken, shall be the day on 
which the first written consent is given; 
 
       (3) The record date for determining shareholders for any other 
purpose shall be at the close of business on the day on which the 
Board adopts the resolution relating thereto, or the 60th day prior 
to the date of such other action, whichever is later. 
 



     (c) A determination of shareholders of record entitled to notice of or 
to vote at a meeting of shareholders shall apply to any adjournment of the 
meeting unless the Board fixes a new record date for the adjourned meeting, 
but the Board shall fix a new record date if the meeting is adjourned for 
more than 45 days from the date set for the original meeting. 
 
     (d) Shareholders on the record date are entitled to notice and to vote 
or to receive the dividend distribution or allotment of rights or to 
exercise the rights, as the case may be, notwithstanding any transfer of 
any shares on the books of the corporation after the record date, except as 
otherwise provided in the Articles or these By-Laws or by agreement or 
applicable law. 
 
     Section 10.13  Elections for Directors.  (a) Every shareholder 
complying with subdivision (b) and entitled to vote at any election of 
directors may cumulate such shareholder's votes and give one candidate a 
number of votes equal to the number of directors to be elected multiplied 
by the number of votes to which the shareholder's shares are entitled, or 
distribute the shareholder's votes on the same principle among as many 
candidates as the shareholder thinks fit. 
 
     (b) No shareholder shall be entitled to cumulate votes (i.e., cast for 
anyone or more candidates a number of votes greater than the number of 
votes to which the shareholder's shares are entitled pursuant to Section 
10.11) unless such candidate or candidates' names have been placed in 
nomination prior to the voting and the shareholder has given written notice 
to the chairman of the meeting at the meeting prior to the voting of the 
shareholder's intention to cumulate the shareholder's votes.  If anyone 
shareholder has given such notice, all shareholders may cumulate their 
votes for candidates in nomination. 
 
     (c) In any election of directors, the candidates receiving the highest 
number of votes of the shares entitled, to be voted for them up to the 
number of directors, to be elected by such shares are elected. 
 
     (d) Elections for directors need not be by ballot unless a shareholder 
demands election by ballot at the meeting and before the voting begins or 
unless the By-Laws so require. 
 
     Section 10.14  Advance Notice of Shareholder Business and Nomination 
 
     (a) Annual Meetings of Shareholders. 
 
     (i) Nominations of persons for election to the Board of Directors and 
the proposal of business to be considered by the shareholders may be made 
at an annual meeting of shareholders only (a) pursuant to the corporation's 
notice of meeting (or any supplement thereto), (b) by or at the direction 
of the Board of Directors or any duly authorized committee thereof, or (c) 
by any shareholder of the corporation who was a shareholder of record of 
the corporation at the time the notice provided for in this Section 10.14 
is delivered to the Secretary of the corporation, who is entitled to vote 
at the meeting, and who complies with the notice procedures set forth in 
this Section 10.14. 
 
     (ii) For a business or proposal (other than the nomination of persons 
for election as directors) to be properly brought before an annual meeting 
of shareholders by a shareholder, the shareholder must have given timely 
notice thereof in proper written form to the Secretary of the corporation 
and any such proposed business must constitute a proper matter for 
shareholder action under the Code. To be timely, a shareholder's notice 
shall be delivered to the Secretary at the principal executive offices of 
the corporation not later than the close of business on the ninetieth 
(90th) day nor earlier than the close of business on the one hundred 
twentieth (120th) day prior to the first anniversary of the preceding 
year's annual meeting (provided, however, that in the event that the date 
of the annual meeting is more than thirty (30) days before or more than 
sixty (60) days after such anniversary date, notice by the shareholder must 
be so delivered not earlier than the close of business on the one hundred 
twentieth (120th) day prior to such annual meeting and not later than the 
close of business on the later of the ninetieth (90th) day prior to such 
annual meeting or the tenth (10th) day following the day on which public 
announcement of the date of such meeting is first made by the corporation). 
In no event shall the public announcement of an adjournment or postponement 
of an annual meeting of shareholders commence a new time period (or extend 
any time period) for the giving of a shareholder's notice as described 
above. To be in proper written form, a shareholder's notice to the 
Secretary (whether pursuant to this Section 10.14(a)(ii) or Section 
10.14(b)) must set forth: (A) a brief description of the business desired 
to be brought before the meeting, (B) the text of the proposal or business 
(including the text of any resolutions proposed for consideration and in 
the event that such business includes a proposal to amend the By-Laws of 



the Corporation, the language of the proposed amendment), (C) the reasons 
for conducting such business at the meeting, (D) the name and address, as 
they appear on the corporation's books, of the shareholder proposing such 
business and any other shareholders known by such shareholder to be 
supporting such proposal, (E) the class and number of shares of the 
corporation's stock which are beneficially owned (as determined by Rule 13d 
of The Securities and Exchange Act of 1934, as amended ("Exchange Act") by 
the shareholder on the date of such shareholder notice and by any other 
shareholders known by such shareholder to be supporting such proposal on 
the date of such shareholder notice, and (F) any material interest in such 
business of such shareholder and the beneficial owner, if any, on whose 
behalf the proposal is made.  The presiding officer of the annual meeting 
shall determine and declare at the annual meeting whether the shareholder 
proposal was made in accordance with the terms of this Section 10.14. 
Notwithstanding anything in these By-Laws to the contrary, no business 
shall be conducted at an annual meeting except in accordance with the 
procedures set forth in this Section 10.14(a)(ii).  If the presiding 
officer determines that a shareholder proposal was not made in accordance 
with the terms of this Section 10.14(a)(ii), he or she shall so declare at 
the annual meeting and any such proposal shall not be acted upon at the 
annual meeting. This provision shall not prevent the consideration and 
approval or disapproval at the annual meeting of reports of officers, 
directors and committees of the Board, but, in connection with such 
reports, no new business shall be acted upon at such annual meeting unless 
stated, filed and received as herein provided. Notwithstanding the 
foregoing provisions, a shareholder shall also comply with all applicable 
additional requirements of the Exchange Act and the rules and regulations 
thereunder (collectively, the "SEC Requirements") with respect to the 
matters set forth in this Section 10.14(a)(ii) and that this Section 
10.14(a)(ii) is intended as an additional requirement to the SEC 
Requirements. 
 
     (iii)  Only persons who are nominated in accordance with the following 
procedures shall be eligible for election as directors.  Such nominations, 
other than those made by or at the direction of the Board, shall be made 
pursuant to timely notice in writing to the Secretary of the corporation. 
To be timely, a shareholder's notice shall be delivered to the Secretary at 
the principal executive offices of the corporation not later than the close 
of business on the ninetieth (90th) day nor earlier than the close of 
business on the one hundred twentieth (120th) day prior to the first 
anniversary of the preceding year's annual meeting (provided, however, that 
in the event that the date of the annual meeting is more than thirty (30) 
days before or more than sixty (60) days after such anniversary date, 
notice by the shareholder must be so delivered not earlier than the close 
of business on the one hundred twentieth (120th) day prior to such annual 
meeting and not later than the close of business on the later of the 
ninetieth (90th) day prior to such annual meeting or the tenth (10th) day 
following the day on which public announcement of the date of such meeting 
is first made by the corporation).  In no event shall the public 
announcement of an adjournment or postponement of an annual meeting of 
shareholders commence a new time period (or extend any time period) for the 
giving of a shareholder's notice as described above. To be in proper 
written form, a shareholder's notice to the Secretary (whether pursuant to 
this Section 10.14(a)(iii) or Section 10.14(b)) must set forth, as to each 
person, if any, whom the shareholder proposes to nominate for election as a 
director (1) the shareholders intent to nominate such person for election 
as a director of the corporation, the name of each such nominee proposed by 
the shareholder giving the notice, and the reason for making such 
nomination at the annual meeting, (2) the name and address, as they appear 
on the corporation's books, of the shareholder proposing such nomination 
and the beneficial owner, if any, on whose behalf the nomination is 
proposed, (3) the class and number of shares of the corporation that are 
owned beneficially (as determined pursuant to Rule 13(d) of the Exchange 
Act) and of record by the shareholder proposing such nomination and by the 
beneficial owner, if any, on whose behalf the nomination is proposed, and 
(4) any material interest of such shareholder proposing such nomination and 
the beneficial owner, if any, on whose behalf the proposal is made, (5) a 
description of all arrangements or understandings between or among any of 
(A) the shareholder giving the notice, (B) each nominee, and (C) any other 
person or persons (naming such person or persons) pursuant to which the 
nomination or nominations are to be made by the shareholder giving the 
notice, (6) such other information regarding each nominee proposed by the 
shareholder giving the notice as would be required to be included in a 
proxy statement filed in accordance with the proxy rules of the Securities 
and Exchange Commission had the nominee been nominated, or intended to be 
nominated, by the Board of Directors, and (7) the signed consent of each 
nominee proposed by the shareholder giving the notice to serve as a 
director of the corporation if so elected.  The corporation may require any 
proposed nominee to furnish such other information as may reasonably be 
required by the corporation to determine the eligibility of such proposed 
nominee to serve as director of the corporation. No person shall be 



eligible to serve as a director of the corporation unless nominated in 
accordance with the procedures set forth in this Section 10.14(a)(iii) or 
appointed to fill a vacancy in accordance with Section 2.6. The presiding 
officer of the annual meeting shall determine and declare at the annual 
meeting whether the nomination was made in accordance with the terms of the 
Section 10.14(a)(iii). If the presiding officer determines that a 
nomination was not made in accordance with the terms of this Section 
10.14(a)(iii), he or she shall so declare at the annual meeting and any 
such defective nomination shall be disregarded. Notwithstanding the 
foregoing provisions, a shareholder shall also comply with all applicable 
additional provisions of the SEC Requirements with respect to the matters 
set forth in the Section 10.14(a)(iii) and that this Section 10.14(a)(iii) 
is intended as an additional requirement to the SEC Requirements. [As 
amended July 28, 2010] 
 
     (b) Special Meetings of Shareholders. Only such business shall be 
conducted at a special meeting of shareholders as shall have been brought 
before the meeting pursuant to the corporation's notice of meeting. 
Nominations of persons for election to the Board of Directors may be made 
at a special meeting of shareholders at which directors are to be elected 
pursuant to the corporation's notice of meeting (i) by or at the direction 
of the Board of Directors or any duly authorized committee thereof or (ii) 
provided that the Board of Directors or any duly authorized committee 
thereof has determined that directors shall be elected at such meeting, by 
any shareholder of the corporation who is a shareholder of record at the 
time the notice provided for in this Section 10.14 is delivered to the 
Secretary of the corporation, who is entitled to vote at the meeting and 
upon such election, and who complies with the notice procedures set forth 
in this Section 10.14.   In the event the corporation calls a special 
meeting of shareholders for the purpose of electing one or more directors 
to the Board of Directors, any such shareholder entitled to vote in such 
election of directors may nominate a person or persons (as the case may be) 
for election to such position(s) as specified in the corporation's notice 
of meeting, if the shareholder's notice in the same form as required by 
paragraph (a)(iii) of this Section 10.14 shall be delivered to the 
Secretary at the principal executive offices of the corporation not earlier 
than the close of business on the one hundred twentieth (120th) day prior 
to such special meeting and not later than the close of business on the 
later of the ninetieth (90th) day prior to such special meeting or the 
tenth (10th) day following the day on which public announcement is first 
made of the date of the special meeting and of the nominees proposed by the 
Board of Directors to be elected at such meeting. In no event shall the 
public announcement of an adjournment or postponement of a special meeting 
commence a new time period (or extend any time period) for the giving of a 
shareholder's notice as described above. Notwithstanding the foregoing 
provisions, a shareholder shall also comply with all applicable additional 
provisions of the SEC Requirements with respect to the matters set forth in 
the Section 10.14(b) and that this Section 10.14(b) is intended as an 
additional requirement to the SEC Requirements. 
 
     (c) Notwithstanding the foregoing provisions of this Section 10.14, 
unless otherwise required by law, if the shareholder (or a qualified 
representative of the shareholder) does not appear at the annual or special 
meeting of shareholders of the corporation to present a nomination or 
proposed business, such nomination shall be disregarded and such proposed 
business shall not be considered, notwithstanding that proxies in respect 
of such vote may have been received by the corporation. For purposes of 
this Section 10.14, to be considered a qualified representative of the 
shareholder, a person must be authorized by a writing executed by such 
shareholder or an electronic transmission delivered by such shareholder to 
act for such shareholder as proxy at the meeting of shareholders and such 
person must produce such writing or electronic transmission, or a reliable 
reproduction of the writing or electronic transmission, at the meeting of 
shareholders. 
 
     (d) For purposes of this Section 10.14, "public announcement" shall 
include disclosure in a press release reported by the Dow Jones News 
Service, Associated Press, or comparable national news service or in a 
document publicly filed by the corporation with the Securities and Exchange 
Commission pursuant to Section 13, 14, or 15(d) of the Exchange Act. 
 
     (e)  Nothing in this Section 10.14 shall be deemed to affect any 
rights (i) of shareholders to request inclusion of proposals or nominations 
in the corporation's proxy statement pursuant to Rule 14a-8 (or any 
successor thereto) promulgated under the Exchange Act or (ii) of the 
holders of any series of Preferred Stock to nominate and elect directors 
pursuant to and to the extent provided in any applicable provisions of the 
Article. [As amended May 6, 2009] 
 
     Section 10.15  Proxies.  (a) Every person entitled to vote shares may 
authorize another person or persons to act by proxy with respect to such 



shares.  Any proxy purporting to be executed in accordance with the 
provisions of the General Corporation Law of the State of California shall 
be presumptively valid. 
     (b) No proxy shall be valid after the expiration of 11 months from the 
date thereof unless otherwise provided in the proxy.  Every proxy continues 
in full force and effect until revoked by the person executing it prior to 
the vote pursuant thereto, except as otherwise provided in this section. 
Such revocation may be effected by a writing delivered to the corporation 
stating that the proxy is revoked or by a subsequent proxy executed by, or 
by attendance at the meeting and voting in person by, the person executing 
the proxy.  The dates contained on the forms of proxy presumptively 
determine the order of execution, regardless of the postmark dates on the 
envelopes in which they are mailed. 
     (c) A proxy is not revoked by the death or incapacity of the maker 
unless, before the vote is counted, written notice of such death or 
incapacity is received by the corporation. 
 
     Section 10.16  Inspectors of Election.  (a) In advance of any meeting 
of shareholders the Board may appoint inspectors of election to act at the 
meeting and any adjournment thereof.  If inspectors of election are not so 
appointed, or if any persons so appointed fail to appear or refuse to act, 
the chairman of any meeting of shareholders may and on the request of any 
shareholder or a shareholder's proxy shall, appoint inspectors of election 
(or persons to replace those who so fail or refuse) at the meeting.  The 
number of inspectors shall be either one or three.  If appointed at a 
meeting on the request of one or more shareholders or proxies, the holders 
of shares entitled to cast a majority of the votes entitled to be cast by 
the shares represented in person or by proxy shall determine whether one or 
three inspectors are to be appointed. 
     (b) The inspectors of election shall determine the number of shares 
outstanding and the voting power of each, the shares represented at the 
meeting, the existence of a quorum and the authenticity, validity and 
effect of proxies, receive votes, ballots or consents, hear and determine 
all challenges and questions in any way arising in connection with the 
right to vote, count and tabulate all votes or consents, determine when the 
polls shall close, determine the result and do such acts as may be proper 
to conduct the election or vote with fairness to all shareholders. 
     (c) The inspectors of election shall perform their duties impartially, 
in good faith, to the best of their ability and as expeditiously as is 
practical.  If there are three inspectors of election, the decision, act or 
certificate of a majority is effective in all respects as the decision, act 
or certificate of all.  Any report or certificate made by the inspectors of 
election is prima facie evidence of the facts stated therein. 
 
     Section 10.17  Voting Powers on Default in Dividends.  Reference is 
hereby made to paragraph (1) of Section 5.1 of Article V of the Articles 
for provisions concerning changes in voting powers of preferred shares and 
common shares of the corporation and procedure for election of directors in 
case of certain defaults in payment of dividends on preferred shares. 
 
     Section 10.18  Conduct of the Meeting.  The Chairman of the Board or 
such other officer of the corporation designated by a majority of the Board 
of Directors, will call meetings of the shareholders to order and will act 
as presiding officer thereof.  Unless otherwise determined by the Board of 
Directors prior to the meeting, the presiding officer of the meeting of the 
shareholders will also determine the order of business and have the 
authority in his or her sole discretion to regulate the conduct of any such 
meeting and make ruling on procedural matters, including without limitation 
by (i) imposing restrictions on the persons (other than shareholders of the 
corporation or their duly appointed proxies) who may attend any such 
shareholders' meeting, (ii) ascertaining whether any shareholder or his 
proxy may be excluded from any meeting of the shareholders based upon any 
determination by the presiding officer, in his or her sole discretion, that 
any such person has unduly disrupted or is likely to disrupt the 
proceedings thereat, and (iii) determining the circumstances in which any 
person may make a statement or ask questions at any meeting of the 
shareholders.  [As amended May 6, 2009] 
 
                                ARTICLE XI 
 
                           MEETINGS OF DIRECTORS 
 
     Section 11.1  Place of Meetings.  Unless otherwise specified in the 
notice thereof, meetings (whether regular, special or adjourned) of the 
Board of Directors of this corporation shall be held at the principal 
office of the corporation for the transaction of business, as specified in 
accordance with Section 1.1 hereof, which is hereby designated as an office 
for such purpose in accordance with the laws of the State of California, or 
at any other place within or without the State which has been designated 
from time to time by resolution of the Board or by written consent of all 
members of the Board. 



 
     Section 11.2  Regular Meetings.  Regular meetings of the Board of 
Directors, of which no notice need be given except as required by the laws 
of the State of California, shall be held after the adjournment of each 
annual meeting of the shareholders (which meeting shall be designated the 
Regular Annual Meeting).  Other regular meetings of the Board of Directors 
shall be held without call at such time as shall from time to time be fixed 
by the Board of Directors. Such regular meetings may be held without 
notice.  [As amended May 6, 2009] 
 
     Section 11.3  Special Meetings.  Special meetings of the Board of 
Directors may be called at any time by the Chairman of the Board or the 
President or by any Vice President or the Secretary or by any two or more 
of the directors. 
 
     Section 11.4  Notice of Meetings.  Except in the case of regular 
meetings, notice of which has been dispensed with, the meetings of the 
Board of Directors shall be held upon four (4) days' notice by mail or 
forty-eight (48) hours' notice delivered personally or by telephone, 
telegraph or other electronic or wireless means.  If the address of a 
director is not shown on the records and is not readily ascertainable, 
notice shall be addressed to him at the city or place in which the meetings 
of the directors are regularly held.  Except as set forth in Section 11.6, 
notice of the time and place of holding an adjourned meeting need not be 
given to absent directors if the time and place be fixed at the meeting 
adjourned. 
 
     Section 11.5  Quorum.  A majority of the authorized number of 
directors constitutes a quorum of the Board for the transaction of 
business.  Every act or decision done or made by a majority of the 
directors present at a meeting duly held at which a quorum is present shall 
be regarded as the act of the Board of Directors except as otherwise 
provided by law.  A meeting at which a quorum is initially present may 
continue to transact business notwithstanding the withdrawal of directors, 
if any action taken is approved by at least a majority of the required 
quorum for such meeting. 
 
     Section 11.6  Adjourned Meetings.  A majority of the directors 
present, whether or not a quorum is present, may adjourn any meeting to 
another time and place.  If the meeting is adjourned for more than 24 
hours, notice of any adjournment to another time or place shall be given 
prior to the time of the adjourned meeting to the directors who were not 
present at the time of the adjournment. 
 
     Section 11.7  Waiver of Notice and Consent.  (a) Notice of a meeting 
need not be given to any director who signs a waiver of notice, whether 
before or after the meeting, or who attends the meeting without protesting, 
prior thereto or at its commencement, the lack of notice to such director. 
     (b) The transactions of any meeting of the Board, however called and 
noticed or wherever held, are as valid as though had at a meeting duly held 
after regular call and notice if a quorum is present and if, either before 
or after the meeting, each of the directors not present signs a written 
waiver of notice, a consent to holding the meeting or an approval of the 
minutes thereof.  All such waivers, consents and approvals shall be filed 
with the corporate records or made a part of the minutes of the meeting. 
 
     Section 11.8  Action Without a Meeting.  Any action required or 
permitted, to be taken by the Board may be taken without a meeting, if all 
members of the Board shall individually or collectively consent in writing 
to such action.  Such written consent or consents shall be filed with the 
minutes of the proceedings of the Board.  Such action by written consent 
shall have the same force and effect as a unanimous vote of such directors. 
 
     Section 11.9  Conference Telephone Meetings.  Members of the Board may 
participate in a meeting through use of conference telephone or similar 
communications equipment, so long as all members participating in such 
meeting can hear one another.  Participation in a meeting pursuant to this 
section constitutes presence in person at such meeting. 
 
     Section 11.10  Meetings of Committees.  The provisions of this Article 
apply also to committees of the Board and action by such committees. 
 
                                ARTICLE XII 
 
                             SUNDRY PROVISIONS 
 
     Section 12.1  Instruments in Writing.  All checks, drafts, demands for 
money and notes of the corporation, and all written contracts of the 
corporation, shall be signed by such officer or officers, agent or agents, 
as the Board of Directors may from time to time by resolution designate. 
No officer, agent, or employee of the corporation shall have power to bind 



the corporation by contract or otherwise unless authorized to do so by 
these By-Laws or by the Board of Directors. 
 
     Section 12.2  Fiscal Year.  The fiscal year of this corporation shall 
be the calendar year. 
 
     Section 12.3  Shares Held by the Corporation.  Shares in other 
corporations standing in the name of this corporation may be voted or 
represented and all rights incident thereto may be exercised on behalf of 
this corporation by the President or by any other officer of this 
corporation authorized so to do by resolution of the Board of Directors. 
 
     Section 12.4  Certificates of Stock.  There shall be issued to each 
holder of fully paid shares of the capital stock of the corporation a 
certificate or certificates for such shares.  Every holder of shares in the 
corporation shall be entitled to have a certificate signed in the name of 
the corporation by the Chairman or Vice Chairman of the Board or the 
President or a Vice President and by the Chief Financial Officer and 
Treasurer or the Secretary, certifying the number of shares and the class 
or series of shares owned by the shareholder.  Any or all of the signatures 
on the certificate may be facsimile.  In case any officer, transfer agent 
or registrar who has signed or whose facsimile signature has been placed 
upon a certificate shall have ceased to be such officer, transfer agent or 
registrar before such certificate is issued, it may be issued by the 
corporation with the same effect as if such person were an officer, 
transfer agent or registrar at the date of issue. 
 
 
     Section 12.5  Lost Certificate.  The Board of Directors may by 
resolution provide that in the event any certificates for shares of the 
capital stock of the corporation shall be alleged to have been lost or 
destroyed, no new certificate or certificates shall be issued in lieu 
thereof until an indemnity bond in such form and in such amount as shall be 
approved by the President or a Vice President of the corporation shall have 
been furnished.  The Board of Directors may adopt such other provisions and 
restrictions with reference to lost certificates as it shall in its 
discretion deem appropriate. 
 
     Section 12.6  Certification and Inspection of By-Laws.  The 
corporation shall keep at its principal executive office in this state, or 
if its principal executive office is not in this state at its principal 
business office in this state, the original or a copy of these By-Laws as 
amended to date, which shall be open to inspection by the shareholders at 
all reasonable times during office hours.  If the principal executive 
office of the corporation is outside this state and the corporation has no 
principal business office in this state, it shall upon the written request 
of any shareholder furnish to such shareholder a copy of the By-Laws as 
amended to date. 
 
     Section 12.7  Notices.  Any reference in these By-Laws to the time a 
notice is given or sent means, unless otherwise expressly provided, the 
time a written notice by mail is deposited in the United States mails, 
postage prepaid; or the time any other written notice is personally 
delivered to the recipient or is delivered to a common carrier for 
transmission, or actually transmitted by the person giving the notice by 
electronic means, to the recipient; or the time any oral notices 
communicated, in person or by telephone or wireless, to the recipient or to 
a person at the office of the recipient who the person giving the notice 
has reason to believe will promptly communicate it to the recipient. 
 
     Section 12.8  Reports to Shareholders.  The Board of Directors shall 
cause an annual report to be sent to the shareholders not later than 120 
days after the close of the fiscal year or within such shorter time period 
as may be required by applicable law, and such annual report shall contain 
such information and be accompanied by such other documents as may be 
required by applicable law. 
 
     Section 12.9  No Closing of Stock Transfer Books.  The Board of 
Directors shall set a record date to determine shareholders eligible to 
receive dividends, rights, distributions and the like, and to vote at 
meetings of shareholders, and the transfer books shall not be closed in 
connection therewith. 
 
     Section 12.10  [Section 12.10 was deleted in its entirety by amendment 
dated January 24, 1989] 
 
                               ARTICLE XIII 
 
        CONSTRUCTION OF BY-LAWS WITH REFERENCE TO PROVISIONS OF LAW 
 
     Section 13.1  Definitions.  Unless defined otherwise in these By-Laws 



or unless the context otherwise requires, terms used herein shall have the 
same meaning, if any, ascribed thereto in the California General 
Corporation Law, as amended from time to time. 
 
     Section 13.2  By-Law Provisions Additional and Supplemental to 
Provisions of Law.  All restrictions, limitations, requirements and other 
provisions of these By-Laws shall be construed, insofar as possible, as 
supplemental and additional to all provisions of law applicable to the 
subject matter thereof and shall be fully complied with in addition to the 
said provisions of law unless such compliance shall be illegal. 
 
     Section 13.3  By-Law Provisions Contrary to or Inconsistent with 
Provisions of Law.  Any article, section, subsection, subdivision, 
sentence, clause or phrase of these By-Laws which upon being construed in 
the manner provided in Section 13.2 hereof, shall be contrary to or 
inconsistent with any applicable provision of law, shall not apply so long 
as said provisions of law shall remain in effect, but such result shall not 
affect the validity or applicability of any other portions of these By- 
Laws, it being hereby declared that these By-Laws would have been adopted 
and each article, section, subsection, subdivision, sentence, clause or 
phrase thereof, irrespective of the fact that anyone or more articles, 
sections, subsections, subdivisions, sentences, clauses or phrases is or 
are illegal. 
 
                                ARTICLE XIV 
 
                 ADOPTION, AMENDMENT OR REPEAL OF BY-LAWS 
 
     Section 14.1  By Shareholders.  By-Laws may be adopted, amended or 
repealed by the affirmative vote of a majority of the votes entitled to be 
cast by the outstanding voting shares of the corporation. 
 
     Section 14.2  By the Board of Directors.  Subject to the right of 
shareholders to adopt, amend or repeal these By-Laws, other than an 
amendment of these By-Laws changing the authorized number of directors, 
these By-Laws may be adopted, amended or repealed by the Board of 
Directors.  A Bylaw adopted by the shareholders may restrict or eliminate 
the power of the Board of Directors to adopt, amend or repeal any or all 
By-Laws. 
 
 



                                                    Exhibit 99.1 
                        SJW CORP. ANNOUNCES 
                 SECOND QUARTER FINANCIAL RESULTS 
 
          Board Declares Quarterly Dividend on Common Stock 
 
 
     SAN JOSE, CA, July 28, 2010 - SJW Corp. (NYSE:SJW) today reported 
financial results for the second quarter ended June 30, 2010.  Operating 
revenue was $54.1 million in the quarter compared to $58.2 million in 2009. 
The $4.1 million decrease in revenue primarily reflects a decline in customer 
water usage of $5.4 million, partially offset by an increase of $1.3 million 
in cumulative rate increases. 
 
     Net income for the quarter ended June 30, 2010 was $4.5 million and 
diluted earnings per common share were $0.24, compared to $4.4 million and 
$0.23 per share, respectively, in the second quarter of 2009. 
 
     Water production costs for the quarter ended June 30, 2010 were $19.2 
million compared to $23.9 million in 2009, a decrease of $4.7 million.  The 
decline in water production cost is primarily attributable to $3.3 million in 
lower customer water usage and $1.7 million in savings due to greater surface 
water supply, offset by $0.3 million in a higher unit cost for energy. 
 
     Operating expenses, excluding water production costs and income taxes, 
for the second quarter were $23.6 million compared to $23.3 million in 2009. 
The increase of $0.3 million was due to an increase of $0.8 million in 
depreciation expense as more capital expenditures were made and $0.1 million 
in maintenance expenses.  These increases were partially offset by a $0.3 
million decrease in taxes other than income tax and a $0.3 million decrease in 
administrative and general expenses and other operating expenses, primarily 
due to additional property tax expense as a result of a tenant bankruptcy in 
the 2009 period.  Income tax expense for the second quarter increased to $3.1 
million in 2010 from $3.0 million in 2009 as a result of higher pre-tax 
income. 
 
     Year-to-date operating revenue decreased by $3.7 million to $94.5 
million from $98.2 million in the first six months of 2009.  The decrease was 
attributable to $6.1 million in lower customer water usage and $0.6 million in 
lower revenue from real estate operations, partially offset by $2.9 million in 
cumulative rate increases and $0.1 million in revenue from new customers. 
 
     Year-to-date net income was $5.5 million, compared to $4.5 million in 
2009.  Earnings per basic and diluted share respectively was $0.29 in the 
first six months of 2010, compared to $0.25 and $0.24 per basic and diluted 
share, respectively, for the same period in 2009. 
 
 
     Year-to-date water production costs decreased to $31.1 million from 
$37.5 million in 2009.  The $6.4 million decrease was primarily attributable 
to lower customer demand of $4.2 million and savings due to greater surface 
water supply of $3.0 million, offset by $0.8 million in a higher unit cost for 
energy.  Operating expenses, excluding water production costs and income 
taxes, increased $0.6 million to $46.7 million from $46.1 million.  The 
increase of $0.6 million was due to an increase of $1.4 million in 
depreciation expense, reflecting greater capital expenditures, and $0.5 
million in other operating expenses.  These increases were partially offset by 
a $0.9 million decrease in taxes other than income taxes and $0.4 million 
decrease in administrative and general expenses and maintenance expenses. 
Income tax expense increased by $0.7 million year-to-date due to higher pre- 
tax income. 
 
     The Directors of SJW Corp. today declared a quarterly dividend on common 
stock of $0.17 per share.  The dividend is payable on September 1, 2010 to 
shareholders of record on August 9, 2010. 
 
     SJW Corp. is a publicly traded holding company headquartered in San 
Jose, California.  SJW Corp. is the parent company of San Jose Water Company, 
SJWTX, Inc. and SJW Land Company.  Together, San Jose Water Company and SJWTX, 
Inc. provide regulated and nonregulated water service to more than one million 
people in San Jose, California and nearby communities and in Canyon Lake, 
Texas and nearby communities.  SJW Land Company owns and operates commercial 
buildings, has a majority interest in a real estate partnership, and owns 
properties in the states of California, Florida, Connecticut, Texas, Arizona 
and Tennessee. 
 
 
This press release may contain certain forward-looking statements including 
but not limited to statements relating to SJW Corp.'s plans, strategies, 
objectives, expectations and intentions, which are made pursuant to the safe 
harbor provisions of the U.S. Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 



1995.  These forward-looking statements involve known and unknown risks, 
uncertainties and other factors which may cause the actual results, 
performance or achievements of SJW Corp. to be materially different from any 
future results, performance or achievements expressed or implied by such 
forward-looking statements.  The results for a quarter are not indicative of 
results for a full year due to seasonality.  Certain factors that may cause 
actual results, performance or achievements to materially differ are described 
in SJW Corp.'s most recent reports on Form 10-K, Form 10-Q and Form 8-K filed 
with the Securities and Exchange Commission.  SJW Corp. undertakes no 
obligation to publicly update or revise any forward-looking statement, whether 
as a result of new information, future events or otherwise. 
 
 
 
                                SJW Corp. 
Condensed Consolidated Statements of Income and Comprehensive Income (Loss) 
                               (Unaudited) 
                  (in thousands, except per share data) 
 
                                       THREE MONTHS ENDED   SIX MONTHS ENDED 
                                            JUNE 30,             JUNE 30, 
                                         2010       2009       2010      2009 
                                     ---------------------------------------- 
OPERATING REVENUE                    $ 54,128     58,194   $ 94,539    98,215 
OPERATING EXPENSE:                   --------     ------   --------    ------ 
  Operation: 
    Purchased water                    11,335     12,601     17,154    20,390 
    Power                               1,584      1,817      2,728     2,577 
    Groundwater extraction charge       6,238      9,480     11,233    14,532 
                                     --------     ------   --------    ------ 
    Total production costs             19,157     23,898     31,115    37,499 
 
    Administrative and general          6,683      6,897     13,741    14,027 
    Other                               4,524      4,547      8,992     8,524 
  Maintenance                           3,289      3,216      6,065     6,132 
  Taxes, other than income              2,060      2,392      3,763     4,682 
  Depreciation & amortization           7,070      6,238     14,181    12,789 
  Income taxes                          3,101      2,975      3,783     3,076 
                                     --------     ------     ------    ------ 
    Total operating expense            45,884     50,163     81,640    86,729 
                                     --------     ------     ------    ------ 
OPERATING INCOME                        8,244      8,031     12,899    11,486 
 
Interest on long-term debt 
  and other                            (3,728)    (3,613)    (7,398)   (6,952) 
                                     --------     ------     ------    ------ 
NET INCOME                           $  4,516      4,418    $ 5,501     4,534 
                                     ========     ======    =======    ====== 
Other comprehensive loss, net          (1,240)    (3,258)      (727)   (6,224) 
                                     --------     ------    -------    ------ 
COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (LOSS)          $  3,276      1,160    $ 4,774    (1,690) 
                                     ========     ======    =======    ====== 
 
Earnings per share 
  -Basic                                $0.24       0.24       0.29      0.25 
  -Diluted                              $0.24       0.23       0.29      0.24 
 
Dividend per share                      $0.17       0.17       0.34      0.33 
 
Weighted average shares outstanding 
  -Basic                               18,528     18,483     18,524    18,476 
  -Diluted                             18,741     18,670     18,731    18,664 
 
 
 
                                 SJW Corp. 
                   Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets 
                               (Unaudited) 
                              (in thousands) 
 
                                                    June 30,    December 31, 
                                                       2010            2009 
ASSETS                                             ------------------------ 
UTILITY PLANT: 
  Land                                             $  8,563           8,558 
  Depreciable plant and equipment                   946,512         913,071 
  Construction in progress                           24,807          11,119 
  Intangible assets                                  13,092          11,278 
                                                   --------         ------- 
     Total utility plant                            992,974         944,026 
Less accumulated depreciation and amortization      309,914         298,921 



                                                   --------         ------- 
     Net utility plant                              683,060         645,105 
                                                   --------         ------- 
REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT:                              88,000          88,000 
Less accumulated depreciation and amortization        8,027           7,188 
                                                   --------         ------- 
     Net real estate investment                      79,973          80,812 
                                                   --------         ------- 
CURRENT ASSETS: 
  Cash and equivalents                                3,495           1,416 
  Restricted cash                                    27,733               - 
  Accounts receivable and accrued 
   unbilled utility revenue                          30,912          24,004 
  Prepaid expenses and other                          2,308           2,590 
                                                   --------         ------- 
    Total current assets                             64,448          28,010 
                                                   --------         ------- 
OTHER ASSETS: 
  Investment in California Water Service Group       39,268          40,500 
  Debt issuance costs and broker fees, net 
    of accumulated amortization                       3,783           3,098 
  Regulatory assets                                  78,274          78,525 
  Other                                               4,174           2,424 
                                                   --------         ------- 
                                                    125,499         124,547 
                                                   --------         ------- 
                                                   $952,980         878,474 
                                                   ========         ======= 
CAPITALIZATION AND LIABILITIES 
CAPITALIZATION: 
  Common stock                                     $  9,650           9,635 
  Additional paid-in capital                         22,646          22,046 
  Retained earnings                                 207,028         207,888 
  Accumulated other comprehensive income             12,460          13,187 
                                                   --------         ------- 
    Total shareholders' equity                      251,784         252,756 
  Long-term debt, less current portion              296,295         246,879 
                                                   --------         ------- 
    Total capitalization                            548,079         499,635 
                                                   --------         ------- 
CURRENT LIABILITIES: 
  Line of credit                                     11,850           5,800 
  Current portion of long-term debt                   1,108           1,081 
  Accrued groundwater extraction charge and 
    purchased water                                   7,634           4,496 
  Purchased power                                       913             486 
  Accounts payable                                   17,965           6,562 
  Accrued interest                                    5,129           4,979 
  Income tax payable                                  1,911             728 
  Other current liabilities                           8,504           7,826 
                                                    -------          ------ 
     Total current liabilities                       55,014          31,958 
                                                    -------          ------ 
 
DEFERRED INCOME TAXES AND CREDITS                   102,704         102,381 
ADVANCES FOR CONSTRUCTION AND CONTRIBUTIONS 
  IN AID OF CONSTRUCTION                            190,422         190,506 
POSTRETIREMENT BENEFIT PLANS                         49,892          47,484 
OTHER NONCURRENT LIABILITIES                          6,869           6,510 
                                                   --------         ------- 
                                                   $952,980         878,474 
                                                   ========         ======= 
 
 
 
 
 


